Matrilineal genetic structure of the brown bear population in Finland
Urmas Saarma1,2,4 and Ilpo Kojola3,5
1Department of Integrative Zoology, Institute of Zoology and Hydrobiology, University of Tartu, Vanemuise 46,
51014, Tartu, Estonia
2Estonian Biocentre, Riia 23, 51010, Tartu, Estonia
3Finnish Game and Fisheries Research Institute, Oulu Game and Fisheries Research, Tutkijatie 2A,
FIN-90570, Oulu, Finland
Abstract: We analyzed phylogenetic relationships of brown bear (Ursus arctos) maternal

haplotype, their locations, and sequence accession numbers in GenBank (Benson et al. 2007) for brown bear
DNA analyzed.
Haplotype code
Haplogroup
code Individuals
Individuals northern
Finland
Individuals southern
Finland
GenBank
reference
A D 2 — 2 AY331262
C D 7 1 6 AY331264
D D 27 — 27 AY331265
N D 1 — 1 AY331275
O D 1 — 1 AY331276
P D 1 — 1 AY331277
Q D 1 — 1 AY331278
F I 1 1 — AY331267
I I 87 40 47 AY331270
J I 3 1 2 AY331271
K I 1 — 1 AY331272
R I 1 — 1 AY331279
S I 1 1 — AY331280
T I 1 1 — AY331281
Total 135 45 90
32 PHYLOGEOGRAPHY OF BROWN BEARS IN FINLAND N Saarma and Kojola
Ursus 18(1):30–37 (2007)
also reaching the western and southern parts of the